
1

Agenda
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 422523

E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk

Date: 15 May 2017

Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee
WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2017 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Members of the Committee:
Felix Bloomfield (Chairman)
Joan Bland
Anthony Dearlove
Jeannette Matelot

Toby Newman (Vice-
Chairman)
David Nimmo-Smith
Richard Pullen

David Turner
Margaret Turner
Ian White

Substitutes
Charles Bailey
Stefan Gawrysiak
Stephen Harrod

Lorraine Hillier
Elaine Hornsby
Imran Lokhon

Sue Lawson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

2 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

3 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

4 Applications deferred or withdrawn  

5 Proposals for site visits  

6 Public participation  

To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.  

Development control applications

Planning applications - background papers and additional 
information

All the background papers with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (eg those held in enforcement files) used in the reports in this 
agenda are held in the application file (working file) referenced by the application 
number. 

Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting.



3

Summary index of applications

Site Address Proposal Application No Page

7 Land South of 
Watlington 
Road, Benson  

Outline application (with all matters 
reserved except access) for the 
erection of up to 120 dwellings (40% 
of which will be affordable) with 
associated access, public open 
space, landscaping and play space.

P16/S3441/O 5 - 30

8 4A Farm Close 
Road, Wheatley  

Side extension to existing flatted 
block to provide two No. two bed flats. 
(4 No. flats in total). Provision of 3 no. 
off street parking spaces with new 
highway access, secure cycle storage 
and bin enclosures.

P16/S4254/FUL 31 - 42

9 Land South of 
Greenwood 
Avenue, 
Chinnor  

Outline planning application for 
erection of up to 140 dwellings, new 
public open space, associated 
landscaping and site infrastructure.  
All matters reserved.

P16/S3284/O 43 - 64

10 17 and 19 
Greenwood 
Avenue, 
Chinnor  

Demolition of two dwellings and 
construction of new access road.

P16/S3285/FUL 65 - 74

11 Land North of 
12 Celsea 
Place, Cholsey  

Details of the layout, landscaping, 
layout and scale of the approved 
scheme for 60 dwelling.

P17/S0875/RM 75 - 84

12 Former Farm 
Buildings and 
Pharmacy, 
Cholsey 
Meadows 
(Former 
Fairmile 
Hospital), Off 
Reading Road, 
Cholsey  

Conversion of existing buildings to 
provide 11 x 1 bedroom starter 
homes, 6 x 2 bedroom starter homes 
and 1 commercial unit (salon) and a 
farm shop, together with, parking, 
access and landscaping.

P16/S3254/FUL 
and 
P16/S3255/LB

85 - 108



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 May 2017

APPLICATION NO. P16/S3441/O
APPLICATION TYPE OUTLINE
REGISTERED 2.11.2016
PARISH BENSON
WARD MEMBER(S) Richard Pullen

Felix Bloomfield
APPLICANT Mr R J & S Styles
SITE Land South of Watlington Road, Benson OX10 6NP

PROPOSAL Outline application (with all matters reserved except 
access) for the erection of up to 120 dwellings (40% 
of which will be affordable) with associated access, 
public open space, landscaping and play space.

AMENDMENTS As amended and clarified by drawing nos 
38409/5502/001 and 002 dated Oct 2016, 
Archaeological evaluation and Transport and Noise 
addendum reports accompanying Agent's letter 
dated 2 February 2016 and Framework Plan PL03 
Rev C and agents e-mail dated 6 April 2017.

GRID REFERENCE 462267/192220
OFFICER Sharon Crawford

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application has been referred to the Planning Committee because the 

recommendation conflicts with the recommendation of the Benson Parish Council who 
object to the application. 

1.2 This is a greenfield site of around 7.9 hectares located on the northern eastern edge of 
Benson. The site fronts onto Watlington Road and is a large field in arable production. 
Existing residential properties abut the site on its western and southern boundaries on 
Blacklands Road and Brook Street. The boundaries with residential properties are 
visually enclosed by mature hedging and fencing. The Watlington Road boundary is 
marked by a mature field hedge. The eastern boundary of the site is currently open.

The site has no special designation and is some distance from the conservation area, 
flood zones, AONB or listed buildings. However a small part of the site is known to be 
susceptible to surface water flooding.

1.3 The site is identified on the Ordnance Survey Extract attached at Appendix 1.

2.0 PROPOSAL
2.1 The application seeks outline planning permission for a residential development of up 

to 120 dwellings. Access is to be determined at this stage with matters of appearance, 
layout, scale and landscaping reserv
[...]
ed House
6 no

Total
17 no units

LEGEND

Area to be Tarmac

Note:

All footpaths, driveways and Parking bays

to be tarmac unless otherwise indicated

Area to be Block Paved

Proposed Tree Planting

Proposed Shrub

& Hedgerow Planting

Existing Trees to be removed

Rear Access Door

Front Access Door

Access Gate

Visitor Parking

V

1m Wide Block Setts

Denotes cycle stores

Denotes Bin Storage

Existing Trees to be retained

CS

BS

Area to be gravel

1.8m Screen Wall

1.8m Close Boarded Fence

600mm Knee Rail Fence
1.8m Panel Fence

Denotes Front & Rear Garden Area

Tactile Paving

A 18.05.16   Amended for comment.B 19.05.16   Amended for comment.

Brook Street

The Cedars

B
lacklands R

oad

Newton Way

B4009 -
 W

atlin
gton Road

W
estfield Road

Sands W
ay

Braze Lane

RAF Benson

00 50 100 150 200 250 M

P

P

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee 24 May 2017

APPLICATION NO. P16/S4254/FUL
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION
REGISTERED 4.1.2017
PARISH WHEATLEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Toby Newman
APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Robinson
SITE 4A Farm Close Road, Wheatley OX33 1UQ
PROPOSAL Side extension to existing flatted block to provide two No. 

two bed flats. (4 No flats in total). 
Provision of 3 no. off street parking spaces with new 
highway access, secure cycle storage and bin enclosures 

AMENDMENTS  As amended by plan received 27 February 2017 
providing additional parking space - 3 spaces in total, 

 as amplified by updated block plan received 13 March 
2017 showing land ownership, and 

 contamination questionnaire received 16 March 2017)
GRID REFERENCE 459529/205576
OFFICER Katherine Canavan

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 The application was deferred from the Planning Committee on 26 April 2017 to allow 

for members to assess the proposal in relation to neighbouring properties. The 
member site visit is scheduled for 22 May 2017.

1.2 The application has been referred to Planning Committee because the of
[...]

dwellings and the proposed, and that the proposals will not result in unacceptable 
levels of overbearing, overshadowing or loss of privacy. 

The proposals generally include sufficient amenity space for most of the dwellings on 
site. However the garden space for plots 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25 dip below the 
recommended standards set out in the Design Guide. Officers therefore suggest 
removing permitted development rights that would cause further loss of amenity space 
for these plots, particularly as they are north facing.

Other Matters
Concern has been raised regarding the water supply for the site and the existing low 
water pressure in the area. Thames Water were consulted and this matter was 
considered at outline application stage and is therefore not for consideration as part of 
this application. 

The outline application was granted planning permission at appeal prior to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) being adopted and enforceable. The outline 
application is accompanied by a signed Section 106 agreement covering items such as 
infrastructure contributions and affordable housing.

Archaeology was dealt with at outline application/appeal stage.

A resident has asked for conditions relating to a Construction Management Plan to be 
added to any planning permission. Such a condition has already been applied to the 
outline planning permission.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 Your officers recommend that reserved matter approval is granted because the details 

of the proposal are acceptable, subject to comments on the amended plans, and in 
accordance with national policy, the Development Plan and the South Oxfordshire 
Design Guide. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION
8.1 That reserved matters approval is granted subject to the following conditions; 

1. Time limit.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans. 
3. Removal of permitted development rights Class A (extensions).
4. Removal of permitted development rights Class E (outbuildings)
[...]
 the Architect before work commences. This drawing to be read in conjunction with all other relevant materials.

Tel: 01252 267878
name.surname@osparchitecture.co

mwww.osparchitecture.com

REVISIONS:DATE:REV:

O ’ K E E F E    S C A N L O N   L I M I T E D

REVISIONS:DATE:REV: REVISIONS:DATE:REV:
3 M1:50@A1  

6 M1:100@A1  

SCALES:
1:500@A1  30 M

60 M1:1000@A1  

12 M1:200@A1  
120 M1:2000@A1  

0.3 M1:5@A1  

0.6 M1:10@A1  

1.2 M1:20@A1  

140 M1:2500@A1  
70 M1:1250@A1  

 1 : 500

14086

Linden Homes (Chiltern)

Jan 2016
DJB P201

Proposed Site Plan (at roof
level)

Celsea Place, Cholsey

L

A    23-01-17   Re-drawn

 1 : 500
Proposed Site Plan (at roof level)1

B    30-01-17   Re-drawn
C    02-02-17   Detail added

W E

N

S

D    09-02-17   Detail added
E    15-02-17   Design development
F    22-02-17   Design development
G    01-03-17   Minor ammendments

H   19-04-17 Ammendments to trees, plots 52-4, 
parking court, plot 16 access to parking 
and plot 4 parking following planning 
meeting 19-04-17.   

J    25-04-17 Updated in line with Planner comments.
K    26-04-17 Minor ammendments.
L    27-04-17 Minor ammendments.

Appendix 2

P
age 84



South Oxfordshire District Council – Planning Committee – 24 May 2017

APPLICATION NO. P16/S3254/FUL and P16/S3255/LB
APPLICATION TYPE FULL APPLICATION and LISTED BUILDING 

CONSENT
REGISTERED 5.10.2016
PARISH CHOLSEY
WARD MEMBER(S) Jane Murphy

Pat Dawe
APPLICANT Thomas Homes Ltd. & Homes & Communities 

Agency
SITE Former Farm Buildings and Pharmacy, Cholsey 

Meadows (Former Fairmile Hospital), Off Reading 
Road, Cholsey, OX10 9HJ

PROPOSAL Conversion of existing buildings to provide 11 x 1 
bedroom starter homes, 6 x 2 bedroom starter 
homes and 1 commercial unit (salon) and a farm 
shop, together with, parking, access and 
landscaping. 

AMENDMENTS As clarified and revised by marketing information 
and offer for farm shop (drawing no 964.04B) 
accompanying agents emails dated 13 and 22 
February 2017.

GRID REF
[...]
parating partition wall

partition wall (100mm)

existing wall removed

Key

0 1 2 3 4 5 10m6 7 8 9

1:100

B

REV B: Unit 10 updated to shop - JDC - 06.02.2017

P
age 108


	Agenda
	7 Land South of Watlington Road, Benson
	Appendices 1-2 plan
	Framework Plan drwgno PL03C.pdf
	PL03 [Framework Plan]
	SK04




	8 4A Farm Close Road, Wheatley
	Appendices 1-2

	9 Land South of Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor
	Appendices A-B
	1 Appendix A 
	2 Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	A2 Landscape


	3 Appendix B 1
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Portrait


	4 Appendix B2
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Portrait


	5 Appendix B3
	6 Appendix B4
	Sheets and Views
	A3 Portrait




	10 17 and 19 Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor
	Appendices A-B
	1 Appendix A
	2 Appendix 2
	3 Appendix B1
	Sheets and Views
	1.1




	11 Land North of 12 Celsea Place, Cholsey
	Apeendices 1-2
	2017_05_03 Committee Report Appendix 2.pdf
	Sheets
	P201 - Proposed Site Plan (at roof level)
	P202 - Proposed Site Plan (at ground level)




	12 Former Farm Buildings and Pharmacy, Cholsey Meadows (Former Fairmile Hospital), Off Reading Road, Cholsey
	Appendices 1-2






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Planning Committee

HELD ON WEDNESDAY 24 MAY 2017 AT 6.00 PM

DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Toby Newman (Chairman)

Joan Bland, Jeannette Matelot, Richard Pullen, David Turner, Ian White, Lorraine 
Hillier, Elaine Hornsby and Sue Lawson (Vice-Chairman)

Officers:

Katherine Canavan, Sharon Crawford, Paula Fox, Nicola Meurer and Katherine 
Pearce

Also present: 

Felix Bloomfield

1 Declarations of interest 

None.

2 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be 
followed and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements.

3 Applications deferred or withdrawn 

None.

4 Proposals for site visits 

A motion, moved and seconded, to defer consideration of applications 
P16/S3254/FUL and P16/S3255/LB – Former farm buildings and pharmacy, Cholsey 
Meadows, off Reading Road, Cholsey for a site visit, was declared carried when put 
to the vote.
 



2

RESOLVED: To defer consideration of applications P16/S3254/FUL and 
P16/S3255/LB for a site visit to establish the impact of the proposed development on 
the setting of the listed building and parking arrangements.

5 Public participation 

The list showing 16 members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at 
the meeting.

6 P16/S3441/O - Land South of Watlington Road, Benson 

Richard Pullen, one of the local ward councillors, stepped down from the committee 
and took no part in the debate or voting for this item.

The committee considered outline application P16/S3441/O for the erection of up to 
120 dwellings (40% of which will be affordable) with associated access, public open 
space, landscaping and play space with all matters reserved except access on land 
south of Watlington Road, Benson.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.

Officer updates: Two further letters of objection have been received reiterating 
concerns already expressed within the committee report.
Correction to the report – The last sentence in 6.43 is incorrect and the whole of it 
should be deleted. A noise assessment was submitted with the application and there 
is no extant planning permission on the site.

Jon Fowler, a representative of Benson Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. His concerns included the following:

 The application undermines the Benson neighbourhood plan, which has over-
allocated 340 dwellings to the North;

 On top of the 400 already approved dwellings, this represents well over the 
recommended 15% growth as per the emerging South Oxfordshire Local Plan; 

 The application could jeopardise the proposed Edge Road relief road and 
other allocated sites; and

 Concern that the applicant has not considered the phase one habitat survey.

Stewart Fryatt, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. His concerns 
included the following:

 This application is contrary to the neighbourhood plan, which is in its final 
stages before completion and therefore the wishes of the community of 
Benson;

 The application site has no vehicular access into the village, in which the 
facilities are already stretched;

 Concern for the impact of extra traffic in the village regarding noise and 
pollution;

 The application site is elevated and will dwarf Brook Street; and
 Loss of green areas will not be of benefit to the village or wider landscape.



3

Phil Brady and John Ashton, the applicant’s agents, spoke in support of the 
application:

 The comprehensive transport assessment was based on a proposal of 180 
dwellings, which has now been reduced to 120 dwellings;

 Highways are satisfied with the traffic impact mitigation of a package of 
measures through contributions;

 The range of market and affordable housing will help the district meet its 
housing shortage;

 A condition can be included to ensure bungalows are put in next to adjacent 
properties;

 A strategic landscaping condition can also be included to amend the green 
spacing proposals;

 There are no technical objections regarding transport, flood risk and ecology;
 The draft neighbourhood plan is yet to be submitted and can therefore only be 

afforded limited weight; and
 Following a question from the committee, it was confirmed that reserved 

matters could be submitted within 18 months.

Felix Bloomfield, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application. 
His concerns included the following:

 The application will have a harmful impact on the landscape setting and 
neighbouring Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty;

 Concern for the loss of high quality agricultural land;
 Adverse impact on schooling and local highways with other developments 

being taken into consideration;
 On street parking issues already in the immediate area; and
 The application site is not allocated in the neighbourhood plan and is contrary 

to policy.

Richard Pullen, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.

In response to questions, the officer confirmed that drainage, education and noise 
impact have all been considered and either mitigated by condition or contributions 
and have been approved by technical consultees.

The committee considered the application with advice from officers where 
appropriate. The committee did not agree that the proposed development would not 
have a detrimental impact on the landscape and rural setting of Benson, the setting 
of the Chilterns AONB and loss of high quality agricultural land. 

The committee were advised that the neighbourhood plan does not carry significant 
weight at present.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse application P16/S3441/O, for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, by virtue of its urban character and open location to the east of 
Benson, would represent a significant encroachment into the open 
countryside. As a result the proposal would detract from the undeveloped rural 
character and appearance of the site and its surroundings, and would fail to 
conserve the landscape setting of Benson and would detract from the setting 



4

of the nearby Chilterns Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Whilst all matters 
relating to design and layout are reserved for future consideration, the 
proposal, by virtue of its form and access arrangements would result in a 
development that would not be sufficiently integrated and connected to the 
wider built context and would fail to make a positive contribution to the quality 
of the character and functionality of the wider settlement. The adverse impacts 
of the development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh its benefits, 
and as such the proposal would not comprise sustainable development as 
defined by local and national legislation. The proposed development would 
therefore be contrary to paragraphs 7, 14 and 17 of the NPPF and sections 7 
(Requiring good design) and 11 (Conserving and enhancing the natural 
environment) and polices CS1, CSR1, CSEN1 and CSQ3 of the South 
Oxfordshire Core Strategy and saved policies G2, G4, D1 and C4 of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

2. The proposal involves the loss of a portion of grade 2 and 3a agricultural land, 
best and most versatile land, contrary to paragraphs 109 and 112 of the 
NPPF.

3. In the absence of a completed S106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to 
secure affordable housing to meet the needs of the district. As such, the 
development would be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policy CSH3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy

4. In the absence of a completed S106 legal agreement, the proposal fails to 
secure on and off site infrastructure necessary to meet the needs of the 
development. As such, the development would be contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Policy CSI1 of the South Oxfordshire Core 
Strategy and Policies T1, R2 and R6 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 
2011.

7 P16/S4254/FUL - 4A Farm Close Road, Wheatley 

Toby Newman, the local ward councillor, stepped down from the committee and took 
no part in the debate or voting for this item. Sue Lawson acted as chair.

The committee considered application P16/S4254/FUL for a side-extension to the 
existing flatted block to provide two two-bedroom flats, the provision of three off-
street parking spaces with new highway access, secure cycle storage and bin 
enclosures at 4A Farm Close Road, Wheatley.

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.

Mark Busby, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. His concerns 
included the following:

 The detrimental impact of the proposal’s flank wall facing flats 8a and 8b’s 
habitable rooms;

 Not satisfied with the distances considered to be acceptable in this case;
 This is overdevelopment of the site, out of keeping with the area and would be 

unacceptably oppressive; and
 There are severe parking issues in the area, which will be exacerbated by this 

development.



5

Marc Chenery and Mr Robinson, the applicant’s agent and applicant, spoke in 
support of the application. Their comments included the following:

 The separation distances meet design guide requirements; and
 Highways are in support of the application.

Toby Newman, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application on behalf 
of the parish council who were unable to send representation: 

 The site visit took place at 2:00pm which does not reflect the parking problems 
in the immediate area; and

 Concern for the separation distances between the proposal and flats 8a and 
8b.

The committee considered the application with advice from officers where 
appropriate. Although some members of the committee were satisfied with the 
statutory consultee responses and the application meeting policy requirements, other 
members did not agree that the impact on neighbour amenity was acceptable and 
would constitute overdevelopment.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared lost on 
being put to the vote.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse planning permission for application P16/S4254/FUL for the 
following reasons:

The Development Plan sets out that new residential development will not be 
permitted if it would unacceptably harm the amenities of neighbouring properties, and 
in the interest of safeguarding amenity, sets out separation distance distances to 
windows serving habitable rooms.
By reason of the distance between neighbouring habitable rooms and the flank walls 
of the development, and the imposing height of the addition, the development would 
result in an enclosed and oppressive relationship with numbers 6A, 6B, 8A and 8B 
and compromise the outlook of neighbouring occupants. Having regard to the 
neighbouring block’s orientation, the siting of the development would create a 
contrived and cramped relationship with adjacent properties.
The development is contrary to saved policies D1 and D4 of the adopted South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan, and the South Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016.

8 P16/S3284/O - Land South of Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor 

Ian White stepped down from the committee and took no part in the debate or voting 
for this item.

The committee considered outline application P16/S3284/O for the erection of up to 
140 dwellings, new public open space, associated landscaping and site infrastructure 
with all matters reserved on land south of Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor. 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.



6

Officer update: the Chinnor neighbourhood plan is currently with the parish council for 
fact-checking and will be issued next week for examination, it therefore carries limited 
weight.

Martin Wright, a representative of Chinnor Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. His concerns included the following:

 The planning inspector for the adjacent sites stated that retaining the proposed 
site area as a field would mitigate the harm of the sites allowed at appeal;

 The proposed density of the application does not fit in with the character of the 
area;

 The proposed access onto Greenwood Avenue would cause issues due to the 
lack of off street parking and narrow road; and

 Request there is a spine road through the three developments instead.

Maxine Pickard and Robert Dobbs, local residents, spoke objecting to the application. 
Their concerns included the following:

 Light pollution impact on local wildlife; and
 The inspector’s comments concerning the retention of this field should not be 

disregarded.

Caroline Owen, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application:
 The application site will be a landlocked field in an urban setting, bordered by 

residential areas on four sides;
 The neighbourhood plan can only be afforded limited weight;
 The application will contribute to housing numbers in the village and provide 

40% affordable homes;
 The forestry officer has no objections; 
 Taylor Wimpey have indicated agreement to provide through-access, although 

the applicant has yet to discuss this with Bellway Homes. Future access 
through the adjacent sites can be secured at reserved matters;

 Agreed timescales can be reduced to 18 months; and
 The applicant would be willing to include a ransom strip condition.

Ian White, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application. His 
concerns included the following:

 According to the planning inspector, by retaining this field, the harm of the 
adjoining sites will be mitigated;

 The application will cause harm to the setting of the rural community;
 Impact on local amenity regarding the substantial increase in traffic; and
 Concerns for road safety due to the narrow one-way access road.

The committee considered the application with advice from officers where 
appropriate. They did not agree that the impact on the landscape setting or character 
of the local area would be acceptable. 

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse application P16/S3284/O for the following reasons:

1. The application site provides separation between two approved housing 
developments and mitigates against the harmful impacts that these 



7

developments will have on the character and appearance of the area. The 
proposal would result in the loss of this intervening green space, consolidate 
the built up appearance of the area and diminish the rural, green and open 
character of the locality, which can be seen in views from the Chilterns Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. As such, the development would result in 
significant and demonstrable harm and would be contrary to the National 
Planning Policy Framework, policies CS1, CSR1, CSEN1 and CSQ3 of the 
South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and policies C4, G2 and G4 of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

2. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails 
to secure affordable housing to meet the needs of the District. As such, the 
development would be contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and policy CSH3 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy.

3. In the absence of a completed Section 106 legal agreement, the proposal fails 
to secure infrastructure necessary to meet the needs of the development. As 
such, the development would be contrary to the National Planning Policy 
Framework, policy CSI1 of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and policies 
R2 and R6 of the South Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011

9 P16/S3285/FUL - 17 and 19 Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor 

Ian White stepped down from the committee and took no part in the debate or voting 
for this item.

The committee considered application P16/S3285/FUL to demolish two dwellings and 
construct a new access road at 17 and 19 Greenwood Avenue, Chinnor

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.

Martin Wright, a representative of Chinnor Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. 

Roger Pickard and Samantha Boyd-Leslie, local residents, spoke objecting to the 
application. Their concerns included the following:

 Air pollution concerns due to the increased vehicle movements;
 Detrimental impact on residential amenity; and
 Access via Greenwood Avenue would be unnecessary if a spine road goes 

through all three developments.

Caroline Owen, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application:
 There are no technical objections to this application; and
 Proximity to existing homes is not under consideration.

Ian White, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application. His 
concerns included the following:

 A construction traffic management plan would need to be included as a 
condition due to the problems getting in and out of the site;

 Impact on local amenity; and
 Concerns for road safety.



8

The committee considered the application with advice from officers where 
appropriate. They did not agree that to demolish two dwellings would be acceptable 
due to South Oxfordshire’s lack of five year land supply and that the access road 
would detrimentally impact the character of Greenwood Avenue.

A motion, moved and seconded, to refuse the application was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to refuse application P16/S3285/FUL for the following reasons:

The proposed access was submitted in association with a housing development on 
adjoining land (P16/S3284/O). Planning permission for this associated housing 
development has been refused and as such, the proposed access would not be 
required to deliver a scheme that would boost housing numbers.  The proposed 
access would have an adverse visual impact on the character of the area and result 
in the loss of two existing homes. As such, these harms would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh any benefits of the development and the proposal would be 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework, policies CS1, CSS1 and CSQ3 
of the South Oxfordshire Core Strategy and policies G2 and D1 of the South 
Oxfordshire Local Plan 2011.

10 P17/S0875/RM - Land north of 12 Celsea Place, Cholsey 

The committee considered application P17/S0875/RM for the details of the layout, 
landscaping and scale of the approved scheme for 60 dwellings on land north of 12 
Celsea Place, Cholsey (P15/0262/O).

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history 
were detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this 
meeting.

Officer updates:
Oxfordshire County Council Highways are satisfied with the amended plans and have 
no further comments. The council’s Forestry Officer is also satisfied with the 
amended information regarding landscaping, subject to a couple of species of trees 
being changed. Four additional written representations have been received, one of 
which was circulated to members. These did not raise any new issues that have not 
already been summarised in the report.
 
Corrections to a couple of errors in the report: paragraph 2.2 states that 23 Affordable 
units will be provided. It should say 24 units. The report also states that the appeal 
was allowed prior to CIL being adopted and enforced. This is incorrect and the 
development will be CIL liable.

Mark Gray, a representative of Cholsey Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application. His concerns included the following:

 Disappointed that the developers have not worked with the parish at the 
neighbourhood plan stage;

 The existing site access is constrained as the neighbours don’t have 
driveways – can this be considered by SOHA to install them?

 The open space adjacent to a main road is not ideal;
 Disproportionate number of three-bedroom dwellings; and
 Request that garages can’t be converted.



9

Anthony Hines, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application. His concerns 
included the following:

 The landscaping buffer has been removed and replaced with tree planting, 
which could impact their amenity should species be inappropriate for urban 
gardens; and

 Concern that root structures could potentially damage drainage and hedging 
plants.

Henry Venners, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application:
 The access has been approved by Highways;
 The inspector allowed the outline application at appeal;
 The open space allocation more than meets guidelines and will be accessible 

to all due to the protected archaeological finds on site;
 40% of the homes will be affordable and indistinguishable from other 

dwellings;
 Officers recommended removing the 5m landscaping buffer and planting mix 

can be secured by condition;
 The non-conversion of garages can be secured by condition; and
 Drainage is off-site and the responsibility of Thames Water.

The committee considered the application with advice from officers where 
appropriate. They requested removal of permitted development rights to convert 
garages into residential and were advised that the landscaping condition request 
refers to an outline application condition.

A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on 
being put to the vote.

RESOLVED: to grant reserved matters approval for application P17/S0875/RM, 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit.
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans.
3. Removal of permitted development rights Class A (extensions).
4. Removal of permitted development rights Class E (outbuildings).
5. Removal of permitted development rights: Garages to habitable 

accommodation.

11 P16/S3254/FUL & P16/S3255/LB - Former Farm Buildings and 
Pharmacy, Cholsey Meadows, Off Reading Road, Cholsey 

Applications P16/S3254/FUL and P16/S3255/LB to convert the existing buildings to 
provide 11 one-bedroom starter homes, six two-bedroom starter homes and one 
commercial unit (salon) and a farm shop, to include parking, access and landscaping 
a the former farm buildings and pharmacy, Cholsey Meadows, off Reading Road, 
Cholsey were deferred from consideration to allow for a site visit.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

Chairman Date


